processed gram is a gram of cannabis that has completed drying, curing, testing, and packaging. The

post-harvest costs reflect an average of the costs expected to be incurred to prepare the product into

its saleable state based on the expected sales channels for the product. Management reviews all

significant inputs based on historical information obtained as well as based on planned production

schedules.

All biological assets are classified as current assets on the consolidated statement of financial position

and are considered Level 3 fair value estimates. The valuation of biological assets is based on an

income approach in which the fair value at the point of harvesting is estimated based on selling prices

less the costs to sell. For in-process biological assets, the fair value at point of harvest is adjusted

based on the stage of growth at period end. Stage of growth is determined by reference to the plant’s

life relative to the stages within the harvest cycle.

Management has quantified the sensitivity of the inputs and determined the following:

 Selling price per gram – an increase / decrease in the weighted-average selling price per gram

by 10% would result in the fair value of the biological assets increasing / decreasing by

$113,452 (2019 – $159,569);

 Harvest yield per plant – an increase / decrease in the harvest yield per plant of 10% would

result in the biological asset fair value increasing / decreasing by $107,051 (2019 – $131,230);

 Post-harvest costs – an increase / decrease in the post-harvest costs per gram by 10% would

result in the biological asset fair value increasing / decreasing by $6,402 (2019 – $1,968); and

 Growth length – an increase / decrease in the growing cycle length by 10% would result in the

biological fair value increasing / decreasing by $97,319 (2019 – $119,699).

6. Inventory

The capitalized cost of inventory expensed to inventory production costs in cost of sales for the year
ended December 31, 2020 was $2,464,638 (2019 – $1,984,208). The fair value cost of inventory

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019

Total Total
Dried Cannabis 3,632,144$   3,361,191$   6,993,335$   6,222,835$
Work-in-process 410,724   229,958   640,682   65,768
Post-harvest supplies 137,285   -   137,285   21,782
Growing supplies 312,632   -   312,632   90,652

4,492,785$   3,591,149$   8,083,934$   6,401,037$

Capitalized Cost

Biological Asset
Fair Value
Adjustment

DocuSign Envelope ID: 66CE8D5C-7E74-46B3-9090-83E797FFAD31

213

Eve & Co Incorporated
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

23

expensed to Realized Fair Value amounts included in inventory sold was $1,431,233 for the year
ended December 31, 2020 (2019 – $1,638,228). Also included in this amount was capitalized
amortization of $1,393,997 for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019 – $70,137).

As at December 31, 2020 the ending balance of inventory was comprised of a cash component relating